

APPELLATE CASE TITLE: 	APPELLATE CASE NUMBER:
-------------------------------	--------------------------------

WHAT WILL HAPPEN AT THE HEARING TO MAKE A PERMANENT PLAN?

- The court may order the termination of parental rights and adoption of the child.
 - The court may order a legal guardianship for the child.
 - The court may order a permanent plan of placement of the child with a fit and willing relative.
 - The court may order a permanent plan of placement of the child in a foster home.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITION	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	4
INTEGRATED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE JUVENILE COURT'S DETRIMENT FINDING IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	11
II. THE JUVENILE COURT'S REASONABLE SERVICES FINDING IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	16
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Court of Appeal Cases

<i>David B. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 123 Cal.App.4th 768	18, 21, 27, 28-29.
<i>In re Alvin R.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 962	22
<i>In re Danielle M.</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1267	18-19
<i>In re Dino E.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1768	22
<i>In re Jasmine C.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 71	22
<i>In re Misako R.</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 538	23
<i>In re Riva M.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 403	29
<i>In re Victoria M.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1317	27, 28

Welfare and Institutions Code

sections	300, subd. (b)	8
	361.5, subd. (a)	22
	361.5, subd. (b)	22
	361.5, subd. (c)	17
	366.21	27
	366.21, subd. (e)	11
	366.21, subd. (f)	16, 22
	366.22	11
	4710.5	26
	16501.1	26
	16501.1, subd. (d)	26, 27
	16501.1, subd. (d)(12)	26

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

JV-825

COURT OF APPEAL, <u>First</u> APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION <u>Four</u>	Court of Appeal Case Number (court will provide): <p align="center" style="font-size: 1.2em;">A048762</p>
--	--

In re the Matter of: <u>Denny A. (12/2/00) & Tony A. (6/6/04)</u> <i>(Name and date of birth of subject child or children)</i>
<u>Alice A.</u> <p align="center">Petitioners</p> <p align="center">v.</p> Superior Court of California, County of _____
<u>Cow</u> <p align="center">Respondent</p> <u>Cow County Department of Social Service</u> <p align="center">Real Party in Interest</p>

[(FILE STAMP)]

[]

Superior Court No. JV 507200

Superior Court No. JV 507201
